

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DENNIS KUCINICH, *et al.*, )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*, )  
)  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

Case No. 1:11-cv-01096 (RBW)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. PLAINTIFF MEMBERS’ CHALLENGES TO THE INVOLVEMENT OF THE UNITED STATES IN LIBYA ARE NON-JUSTICIABLE.....3

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered a Cognizable Injury-in-Fact .....4

        1. Plaintiffs’ Standing to Sue as Legislators Has Been Foreclosed by the Supreme Court and the D.C. Circuit .....5

        2. Plaintiffs’ Assertion that They Have Standing as Taxpayers to Challenge the Actions of the Executive on Grounds Other than the Establishment Clause Is Meritless .....9

    B. As Numerous Courts of This Circuit Have Recognized, Plaintiffs’ War Powers Claims Present Non-Justiciable Political Questions .....13

        1. The Constitution Commits the War Powers to the Political Branches.....15

        2. Plaintiffs’ War Powers Claims Lack Judicially Manageable or Discoverable Standards for Resolution.....18

        3. A Great Potential for Damage to Our Foreign Relations Exists from Multifarious Pronouncements Contradicting the Executive Branch’s Decision to Support Multilateral Operations in Libya .....20

    C. Plaintiffs’ Third and Fourth Claims Fail to Present a Case or Controversy Under Article III .....22

II. EVEN ASSUMING THAT THIS CASE WERE JUSTICIABLE UNDER ARTICLE III, PRUDENTIAL CONSIDERATIONS COUNSEL AGAINST THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt*,  
181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 6

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737, 104 S. Ct. 3315 (1984)..... 4

*Am. Jewish Congress v. Corp. for Nat'l & Cmty. Serv.*,  
399 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 11

*Am. Jewish Congress v. Vance*,  
575 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir.1978)..... 10

*\*Ange v. Bush*,  
752 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1990)..... *passim*

*\*Ariz. Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn*,  
131 S. Ct. 1436 (Apr. 4, 2011)..... 11

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691 (1962)..... 13, 14, 15

*Bancoult v. McNamara*,  
445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 14

*Calderon v. Ashmus*,  
523 U.S. 740, 118 S. Ct. 1694 (1998)..... 23

*\*Campbell v. Clinton*,  
203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

*\*Chenoweth v. Clinton*,  
181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 6, 7, 24

*Coffman v. Breeze Corp.*,  
323 U.S. 316, 65 S. Ct. 298 (1945)..... 23

*Conyers v. Reagan*,  
578 F. Supp. 324 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 24

*Crockett v. Reagan*,  
558 F. Supp. 893 (D.D.C. 1982), *aff'd*, 720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir.1983) ..... *passim*

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332, 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006).....	11
<i>Dellums v. Bush</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1141 (D.D.C. 1990).....	19, 23, 25
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Doe v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>*Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83, 88 S. Ct. 1942 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788, 112 S. Ct. 2767 (1992).....	2
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996, 100 S. Ct. 553 (1979).....	6, 8, 17, 23
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280, 101 S. Ct. 2766 (1981).....	14
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580, 72 S. Ct. 512 (1952).....	15
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587, 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221, 106 S. Ct. 2860 (1986).....	14, 17
<i>Kucinich v. Bush</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	6, 8, 17
<i>Lowry v. Reagan</i> , 676 F. Supp. 333 (D.D.C. 1987).....	13, 19, 21, 24

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992).....	4
* <i>Mahorner v. Bush</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002).....	3, 9, 10, 14
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
* <i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 12
<i>New Jersey Peace Action v. Obama</i> , 2009 WL 1416041 (D.N.J. 2009) (unpublished) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004).....	11
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 539 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	10
* <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811, 117 S. Ct. 2312 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riegle v. Fed. Open Mkt. Comm.</i> , 656 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16, 24
<i>Sadowski v. Bush</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003).....	13, 19
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 568 F. Supp. 596 (D.D.C. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir.1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Settles v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Swomley v. Watt</i> , 526 F. Supp. 1271 (D.D.C.1981).....	10

<i>Walker v. Cheney</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	6, 8, 24
---	----------

**CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 .....	9, 11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 11 .....	2
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	3
50 U.S.C. §§ 1541-1548 .....	2

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

157 Cong. Rec. H4021 (daily ed. June 3, 2011).....	8, 24
157 Cong. Rec. H4563 (daily ed. June 24, 2011).....	8, 24
157 Cong. Rec. H4769 (daily ed. July 8, 2011).....	8, 24
157 Cong. Rec. S1075 (daily ed. Mar. 1, 2011) .....	8
H.R. Con. Res. 51, 112th Cong. (2011).....	8, 24
H.R. Res. 2219, 112th Cong. (2011).....	8, 24
H.R. Res. 2278, 112th Cong. (2011).....	8, 24
S. Rep. No. 112-27 (June 29, 2011).....	8
S. Res. 85, 112th Cong. (2011).....	8

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Letter from President Obama to the Hon. John Boehner, Speaker, U.S. H. of Rep. (Mar. 21, 2011) .....	21
President Barack Obama, Address to the Nation on Libya (Mar. 28, 2011) .....	21
